

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).3263/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in LPA No.1928/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

TARSEM SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 14472/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 86093/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 13796/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 56209/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 12649/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 55950/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 86316/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 10968/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 86306/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 35224/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 86097/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 60254/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 114789/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 56211/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 5109/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 95751/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 28169/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA No. 64081/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 66474/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 186402/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 5667/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 216547/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 12647/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 39525/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 94713/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 12650/2025 - MODIFICATION
 IA No. 10967/2025 - MODIFICATION
 IA No. 10824/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
 IA No. 13798/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
 IA No. 35225/2025 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
 IA No. 178968/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 43057/2023 - VACATING STAY
 WITH

Diary No(s). 9800/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 74778/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 10163/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 231025/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 88131/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 88133/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 9450/2023 (IV-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 86543/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 86549/2023

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 268504/2023

IA No. 268504/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 86543/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 86549/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 20053/2023 (IV-B)

IA No. 111545/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 111547/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 111546/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 19303/2023 (IV-B)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 163475/2023

IA No. 163475/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 12-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shrirang Bharat Varma, AORMr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gauravjit Singh Patwalia, Adv.
Ms. Swati Sood, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, AORMr. P.S Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR
Mr. Gauravjit Singh Patwalia, Adv.
Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.

Dr. Nirmal Chopra, AOR

Mr. V K Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Srimanta Ray, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Pal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
 Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
 Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
 Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
 Ms. Richa Verma, Adv.
 Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.
 Ms. Kirti, Adv.
 Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
 Mr. Vijender Mann, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Manish Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Mangal, Adv.
 Ms. Deepti Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Sowmya China, Adv.
 Ms. Riya, Adv.
 Ms. Divyshikha Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Vijayant Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR
 Mr. Sarvesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Suryavir, Adv.

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.
 Mrs. Shashi Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Harshvardhan Lodhi, Adv.
 Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Dhurva Shankar Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.
 Ms. Geeta Shakya, Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Sharan Pathak, AOR

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
 Ms. Anisha Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Palak Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
Mr. Vijender Mann, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhurva Shankar Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Geeta Shakya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. In continuation of the order dated 25.07.2025, Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, learned Senior Additional Advocate General, State of Haryana, informs that 17 vacant posts have been decided to be filled up, for which the names have been asked from the Staff Selection Commission.
2. As regard to the observations made by this Court in para 6 of the aforesaid order, i.e., regarding creation of additional posts, it seems that some objections are being raised at the bureaucratic level. In order to resolve the controversy which has been pending before different forums for more than a decade, the State of Haryana is directed to create the Twenty five posts of Sanskrit Teachers on supernumerary basis. Such posts shall be utilised to appoint the remaining selected candidates as per their merit possessing requisite qualifications including Acharyas. Such supernumerary posts may, in due course of time, be adjusted against the posts that will fall vacant on account of retirement, promotion etc., without making any permanent addition/increase in the cadre strength.
3. Let an appropriate decision, in this regard, be taken within four weeks.
4. Post these matters for further consideration on 14.11.2025.

5. It goes without saying that this order has been issued only in the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case without making it a precedent.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIOINAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR